

No. 09-479

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN ABBOTT,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ELIZABETH K. AINSLIE
JOSEPH J. ANCLIEN
*Schnader, Harrison,
Segal & Lewis LLP*
*1600 Market Street,
Suite 3600
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 751-2000*

MARK T. STANCIL*
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner & Sauber
LLP*
*1801 K Street, N.W., Suite
411
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500
mstancil@robbinsrussell.com
Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

DAVID T. GOLDBERG
Donahue & Goldberg, LLP
99 Hudson Street,
8th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 334-8813

JOHN P. ELWOOD
Vinson & Elkins LLP
1455 Pennsylvania Ave.,
N.W., Suite 600
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 639-6518

JAMES E. RYAN
DANIEL R. ORTIZ
GEORGE A. RUTHERGLEN
University of Virginia
School of Law
Supreme Court
Litigation Clinic
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA
22903
(434) 924-3127

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. The “Except” Clause.....	3
B. The Charges And The District Court Decision	5
C. The Court of Appeals Decision	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE “EXCEPT” CLAUSE OF 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A) SHOULD BE ENFORCED ACCORDING TO ITS PLAIN TERMS, WHICH EXEMPT DEFENDANTS SUBJECT TO LONGER MANDATORY MINIMUMS	13
A. The Text of § 924(c) Clearly Establishes That A Defendant Already Facing A Greater Minimum Sentence For The Same Criminal Transaction	

TABLE OF CONTENTS—cont’d

	Page
Should Not Receive Additional Mandatory Punishment Under § 924(c)(1)(A)	15
1. “Any Other Provision Of Law” Means What It Says	15
2. Defendants Who Receive Higher Minimum Sentences For Offenses Committed During The Same Criminal Transaction Are Covered By the “Except” Clause	18
B. The Third Circuit’s Interpretation Of The “Except” Clause Distorts The Plain Meaning Of The Statute And Renders Half Of The “Except” Clause Surplusage	21
C. Enforcing The Plain Language Of The “Except” Clause Is Consistent With The Legislative History	26
D. Avoiding Hypothetical Sentencing “Anomalies” Does Not Justify Ignoring The Plain Meaning Of § 924(c).....	29
E. Any Remaining Ambiguity Must Be Resolved In Favor Of The Defendant	37
II. AT A MINIMUM, “ANY OTHER PROVISION OF LAW” REFERS TO STATUTES THAT PROVIDE MANDATORY MINIMUM SENTENCES FOR POSSESSING THE SAME	

TABLE OF CONTENTS—cont’d

	Page
FIREARM IN THE SAME TRANSACTION	39
A. The Text Of The “Except” Clause Dictates That The § 924(c) Minimum Sentence Does Not Apply When A Defendant Is Subject To A Greater Mandatory Minimum Sentence For Possession Of The Same Firearm	40
B. The Existence Of Statutes That Impose Greater Mandatory Minimums Than § 924(c) For Possession Of The Same Firearm In The Same Transaction Confirms That This Interpretation Is The Most Plausible Alternative Reading Of The Statutory Text	42
C. Supposed “Anomalies” Do Not Justify Disregarding The Plain Meaning Of The Text And The Rule Of Lenity.....	46
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	36
<i>Atlantic Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932)	17
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) ..	4, 13, 28
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955)	37
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980)	21
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	17
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980)	31
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	13
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991)	31
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989)	32
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	30
<i>Collector v. Hubbard</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 1 (1870)	16
<i>Comm’r v. Corell</i> , 339 U.S. 619 (1950)	36
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	13
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1849 (2009).....	36
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Ore. v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	17
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	13
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	30
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	17
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	32
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	16
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995).....	30
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	17
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004).....	15
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 23 (2007).....	47
<i>Louisville Gas & Elec. Co. v. Coleman</i> , 277 U.S. 32 (1928).....	35
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	38
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Missouri v. Hunter</i> , 459 U.S. 359 (1983).....	25
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883).....	13
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	13
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973).....	16
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2294 (2009)	22, 23, 26, 42
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beatty</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2183 (2009).....	17
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P. A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. 08-1008 (Mar. 31, 2010)	30, 31
<i>Townsend v. Little</i> , 109 U.S. 504 (1883)	24
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	13, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Alaniz</i> , 235 F.3d 386 (8th Cir. 2000)	37, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Almany</i> , 598 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 2010).	21, 37
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	38, 48
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 542 U.S. 220 (2005)	34
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 205 Fed. Appx. 196 (5th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994)	36, 37, 48
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1079 (2009) ..	23, 42
<i>United States v. Jolivette</i> , 257 F.3d 581 (6th Cir. 2001)	40
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985)	36
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	13
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 549 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2008)	39, 40, 43, 45
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	13
<i>United States v. Rosenwasser</i> , 323 U.S. 360 (1945)	16
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2020 (2008)	48
<i>United States v. Segarra</i> , 582 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2009)	37
<i>United States v. Studifin</i> , 240 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>United States v. Universal C.I.T. Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952)	25
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (2007)	13
<i>United States v. Whitley</i> , 529 F.3d 150 (2d. Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 558 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Miller</i> , 235 U.S. 422 (1914)	24
<i>West Virginia Univ. Hospitals, Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	27
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980)	25
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 931 U.S. 457 (2001)	23
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. amend. V, cl. 2	25
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2	6
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	2, 6, 45
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	43
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9)	23
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(4)	17
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)	6, 9, 15, 41
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(i)	3, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(ii).....	3, 15
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(iii).....	3, 36
18 U.S.C. §§ 924(c)(1)(A)(i)-(iii)	7
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(B)	32
18 U.S.C. §§ 924(c)(1)(B)-(C)	3, 7
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(D)	17, 18
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(D)(ii)	3, 6, 16, 43
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(2)	6
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(5)	17
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1)	2, 6, 17
18 U.S.C. § 930(c).....	44
18 U.S.C. § 1111.....	44
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	33
18 U.S.C. § 3559(f)(3).....	44
18 U.S.C. § 3584.....	33
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	8
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	5, 6, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	30
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7).....	17
 Miscellaneous	
144 Cong. Rec. H10330 (1998)	28, 29
2A N. Singer, <i>Sutherland on Statutory Construction</i> § 47.13 (2007)	24
Act to Throttle the Criminal Use of Guns, Pub. L. No. 105-386, 112 Stat. 3469 (1998) (codified as amended at 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)).....	4, 5
<i>Criminal Use of Guns: Hearing on S. 191 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong. (1997)</i>	4, 27, 28, 29
H.R. Rep. No. 105-344 (1997)	5
Letter from Andrew Fois, Ass't Att'y Gen., Office of Legis. Affairs to Albert Gore, President of the U.S. Senate (Feb. 25, 1997)	4, 26
Pet., <i>United States v. Williams</i> (2009) (No. 09- 466)	23, 41, 44, 45
S. 1612, 104th Congress (Mar. 13, 1996)	4, 28
S. 1612, 104th Congress (Oct. 4, 1996)	28
S. 3, 105th Congress (1997)	27
S. 15, 105th Congress (1997)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
S. 191, 105th Congress (1997)	4, 27
S. 362, 105th Congress (1997)	27
Sentencing Guidelines § 2D1.1(b)(1) (1998)	34
Sentencing Guidelines § 2D1.1(b)(1) (2006)	33
Sentencing Guidelines § 2D1.1(b)(1) (2009)	33
Sentencing Guidelines § 2K2.1(b)(5) (1998)	34
Sentencing Guidelines § 2K2.1(b)(6) (2009)	33
Sentencing Guidelines § 5K2.6 (1998)	34
Sentencing Guidelines § 5K2.6 (2009)	35
Sentencing Guidelines Ch. 1, Pt. A (1997)	20, 32
U.S. Br., <i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2294 (2009) (No. 08-495)	23
U.S. Br., <i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 500 U.S. 452 (1991) (No. 90-5744)	35
U.S. Br., <i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) (No. 95-1605)	14, 16
U.S. Br., <i>United States v. Whitley</i> , 529 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2008) (No. 06-01031-cr)	41
U.S. Pet. for Reh'g En Banc, <i>United States v.</i> <i>Whitley</i> , 529 F.3d 150 (2d. Cir. 2008) (No. 06- 01031-cr)	41, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Overview of Statutory Mandatory Minimum Sentencing</i> , App. B (2009)	43, 44
U.S. Supp. Br., <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 558 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2009) (No. 07-2346-cr)	39
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1976)	16
